Mo-chi Lindblad <mo-chil@klickitatcounty.org>

Comments on MDNS for Under Canvas Columbia River Gorge Project

Kate Drahota <Kate.Drahota.237762706@p2a.co> Sat, Sep 19, 2020 at 6:23 PM
Reply-To: ksamson145@gmail.com
To: Klickitat County <planning@klickitatcounty.org>

Dear Kilickitat Planning Department,

The White Salmon River is one of the most important tributaries that feeds into the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic
Area. The Wild & Scenic Corridor of the White Salmon River, just north of the National Scenic Area, is vital not only to the
health of the ecosystem and the wildlife that depend upon it, but also to the many recreationists who want to enjoy the
resources and natural beauty of the White Salmon River and the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area without
causing unnecessary damage or adverse impacts on scenic, natural, cultural, or recreation resources.

For those reasons, | am opposed to the Under Canvas development project on Oak Ridge Road near Husum, WA. The
potential environmental and scenic impacts of the project outweigh any benefit to the community, and the Wild & Scenic
management area needs stronger protection than the proposal would provide.

We prefer to see the entire parcel kept in forestry or conservation use, but if this does not happen then Weyerhaeuser
and Under Canvas should be required to negotiate an agreement with the USFS Scenic Area office to at least protect the
portion of the property that is in the Wild & Scenic management boundary through public ownership, a conservation
easement, or other means.

At the very least, please revise your determination to require an environmental impact statement and hold a public
hearing so that the public’s concerns over this project can be given proper time and consideration.

Thank you,

Regards,

Kate Drahota

185 NE Snohomish Ave
White Salmon, WA 98672
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report '

General Information Site Information

Analyst Intersection Proposed Site/Oak Ridge
Agency/Co. DKS Jurisdiction Klickitat
Date Performed 10/15/2020 East/West Street Proposed Site
Analysis Year 2025 North/South Street Oak Ridge Road
Time Analyzed Peak Hour Factor 0.92
intersection Orientation North-South Analysis Time Period (hrs) 1.00
Project Description Build Conditions

| Lanes

ANTEYTI R r

Major Streat Nocth-Soulh

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments

Approach Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Movement U L T R U L T R U i T R u L T R
Priority 10 11 12 7 8 9 1 1 2 3 4u 4 5 6
Number of Lanes 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 ¢ 0 1 0
Configuration LR LT TR
Volume (veh/h) 1 8 12 3 53 2
Percent Heavy Vehicles (%) 5 5 5

Proportion Time Bfocked

Percent Grade (%) 0

Right Turn Channelized

Median Type | Storage Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways

Base Critical Headway (sec) 7.1 6.2 4.1
Critical Headway (sec) 645 6.25 4.15
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec) 35 33 2.2
Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.55 335 2.25

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service

Flow Rate, v (veh/h) 10 13
Capacity, ¢ (veh/h) 986 1525
v/c Ratio 0.01 0.01
95% Queue Length, Qas (veh) 0.0 0.0
Control Delay (s/veh) 8.7 74
Level of Service (LOS) A A
Approach Delay (s/veh) 8.7 59
Approach LOS A
Copyright © 2020 University of Florida. All Rights Reserved. HCS™ TWSC Version 7.8.5 Generated: 10/16/2020 12:30:31 PM

Build_ProposedSite_Oakridge.xtw
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Klickitat County
Planning Department

DEC 7 2000 December 3, 2020
Klickitat County Planning Department Received
228 W Main Street, MS-CH -17 L e

Goldendale, WA 98620

Klickitat County Public Works
228 W Main Street, MS-CH -19
Goldendale, WA 98620

Subject: Oak Ridge Traffic Volume and Safety Impact of Under Canvas Inc. Project

Ref :(a) http://www.klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9297/Batch-2_all-

responses Redacted
(b) http://www klickitatcounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/9307/Trip-Generation-Results-

Memorandum-V2
(c) Klickitat County Ordinance No. 0111604 "Transportation Standards"”, Title 12
(d) The Guidelines for Geometric Design of Low-Volume Roads (AASHTO) Edition 2

To Whom it May Concern,

After reading the Under-Canvas responses to comments on their application, |
remain deeply concerned that the safety of Klickitat residents is being discounted by
Under Canvas. Specifically, | have the following issues.

1) The Traffic study UC has submitted, and responses to comments, continue to obscure,
or avoid, substantial safety issues with respect to the unpaved portion of Oak Ridge Rd

2) The Under-Canvas traffic study is not compliant with Title 12 requirements for a
complete study.

UC Responses to Traffic Comments lack objectivity — traffic volume

The following chart, a representation of the Grand Canyon site, is used in several places by
UC in Reference (a). It is accompanied by the following text:

“...the traffic study purposely evaluated reasonable worst case conditions to report a
conservative evaluation of potential impacts. The trip generation estimates represent the Friday
evening peak hour when the site generated trips combined with existing traffic volumes would be
much higher than usual.”

VEHICLE TRIP RATES PER OCCUPIED CAMPSITE

PM PEAK HOUR*
VEHICLE TRIP RATE DAILY
IN _ouT TOTAL AVERAGE
UNDER CANVAS
GRAND CANYON DATA _ 015 009 0.2 @
ITE LAND USE CODE 416 o = - "

CAMPGROUND/RV PARK

*Under Canvas rates represent Friday peak hours, ITE rates represent average weekday peak hours



The next chart was provided to the county by UC, Ref (b), and is from ESA, the company
that conducted the Grand Canyon traffic study.

Trip Generation for Under Canvas

Table 1: Grand Canvon Vehicle Volumes and Calculated Trip Rates

GRAND CANYON
Vehicle Volumes

PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR*® FRIDAY AM PEAK HOUR FRIDAY PM PEAK HOUR OCCUPIED
DAILY IN ouT  TOTAL IN ouT  TOTAL IN OUT  TOTAL  ROOMS
FRI 8/23 129 4 18 22 4 13 17 5 3 8 38
SAT 8/24 108 7 11 18 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 51
SUN 8/25 80 5 10 15 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 37
Trip Rates (per occupied unit)
PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR* FRIDAY AM PEAK HOUR FRIDAY PM PEAK HOUR
2ALLY IN ouT TOTAL ___th———GtF— T0TAL z S TAL
FRY 8/16 3.79 0.12 0.53 065 o012 0.38 0 5@;3 7
SAT8/17 2377 014 022 035 Hfhe ML TR X

SUN 8/18 & 014 0.27 041 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
WEIGHTED AVERA, @ 013 0.32 0.45 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*friday 9:15AM - 10:15AM; Saturday 2:45PM-3:45PM; Sunday 9:45AM-10:45AM

The results indicate that cach occupied unit generates approximately 2.6 daily onc-way vehicle trips. and less than
one trip per hour for the peak hour of generator, and the weekday AM and PM pcak hours.

Consider what is included and excluded in the first chart, from the second. In the second
chart, the Friday worst case condition is not during the Friday PM Peak Hour (red ovals). The
worst case is on Friday morning, Friday AM Peak Hour (blue oval) when traffic is twice the
volume of the afternoon peak hour. In fact, the ESA chart indicates that from 9:15AM -10:15,
traffic volumes are nearly three times that of the evening time frame.

The UC Traffic Study argues that the Friday PM Peak is used because that is when the
existing traffic is generally the highest and the added UC traffic would be most impactful.
However, given the extremely low volume of existing traffic on lower Oak Ridge, this argument is
flawed — the worst-case impact still occurs in the morning even given existing traffic.

Consider the “per occupied unit” daily average UC uses in their chart (green oval) is also
not the worst case based on Friday data as the first chart leads you to believe. It is a weighted
average of the three-day weekend. The Daily Trip Rate for Friday is 3.79 trips per occupied unit
(yellow oval). This equates, for a fully occupied project, to a 360-vehicle trip volume on Oak
Ridge Road on Fridays with 306 (85%) traveling south from the site on the unpaved portion of

OAK Ridge Rd.

Recent independent measurements indicate existing Friday traffic on this portion of the
road is approximately 60 vehicles, with only 5 occurring during the Peak Hour of Generator as
defined above. During this single hour, UC would add 52 cars to that existing 5. This is indicative

of a significant impact.

The above is UC’s own data. The inconsistencies in the presentation of the data, and
differences between these two charts raise serious questions. Clearly, what is presented does
not represent ‘worst case conditions” and “...the Friday evening peak hour when the site
generated trips combined with existing traffic volumes would be much higher than usual.” is
misleading. Friday evening traffic is higher — but it is not worst case.




The Under-Canvas traffic study is not compliant with Title 12 requirements

From Reference (c) Title 12, 12.30.020, Paragraph 10, the Under-Canvas Traffic Study should
have included (Text in italics are UC provided responses):

B. Description of the existing roadway conditions such as traffic volumes, transit accessibility,
accident history, roadway geometrics, pedestrian needs and overall traffic operations and

circulation.

The UC study only generally describes the geometry of Oak Ridge Road and totally
omitted the traffic volume on the unpaved portion of the road.

“The estimated traffic daily volume on Oak Ridge Road north of Rattlesnake Road was not
included in the traffic study because it would be much lower than other segments.” We
now know this is the most impacted of any segment.

C. |dentification of traffic congestion, accident areas and other deficiencies of the
transportation system in the study area.

D. Anticipated nearby land development (potential allowed by zoning, planned or under
construction) and associated traffic, and overall traffic growth trends in the area.

The additional traffic added by ongoing development of the facility formally known as
“Husum Highlands” is not discussed in the UC study.

E. Anticipated trip generation, and daily and peak-hour traffic volumes of the proposed
development at full build and any interim construction phase.

Traffic volume discussions in the study and subsequent comments are inconsistent and
incomplete.

“Providing an estimate for daily traffic volumes with a development is not a County
requirement for a traffic study and the County does not have a standard to meet for

roadway capacity.”

F. Identification of traffic congestion, safety problems and/or other deficiencies of the future
transportation system, with and without the proposed development, including identified
transportation improvements being planned by other public or private organizations that are
expected to be in operation in the future years under study.

The potential safety problem of the increase of traffic on the unpaved portion of Oak Ridge
Rd should have been obvious to any independent professional engineer. Not to have
discussed this in detail is an omission. With regard to safety, and specifically sight
distance, Title 12 discusses and defines sight distance criteria. Any safety problems
should have been identified in the study.

“A sight distance analysis for the curved segments along Oak Ridge Road is not a
requirement for the traffic study. Klickitat County does not apply a roadway sight distance
standard to development review. The proposed development should not be responsible for
mitigating potential existing sight line distance deficiencies along Oak Ridge Road.”

G. Development and evaluation of potential improvement measures needed to mitigate the
impact of the development to the level defined by state/local policies.

Because the safety issue was not acknowledged, no realistic mitigating strategies are
offered.

H. Development and evaluation of potential improvement measures needed to mitigate the
impact of the development to the level defined by accepted engineering practices.

See above.



|. Identify transportation improvements that achieve the needed level of site access and
mitigate any adverse effects the development related traffic might have on the transportation
network. Sufficient detail should be included so the reviewing agencies, Planning Commission,
Board of County Commissioners, and the public will be able to follow the methodology of the
analysis and associated finding and recommendations.

No discussion of improvements needed to realistically mitigate the significant increase of
traffic on Oak Ridge Rd is offered.

J. Identify the Level Of Service (LOS) for all arterials and transit routes identified in the area
influenced by the development using the methodology outlined in the Highway Capacity Manual.

See above.

The safe capacity of Oak Ridge Road.

UC Responses indicate that DKS has conducted a supplementary roadway capacity
assessment for Oak Ridge Road. This assessment does not appear on the County’s website so
is assumed not to have been provided to the County. That said, UC suggests in their comments
that Reference (d) establishes the capacity for roadways in rural areas. It does not. Further, they
seem to claim that Oak Ridge Road provides a capacity of 600 vehicles per day.

The notion that Reference (d) definitively establishes a “600 vehicle” capacity for Oak
Ridge is a gross misuse of the AASHTO guidelines and no professional engineer would state
this. | believe that the number “600” has been “cherry picked” from a footnote to a chart depicting

guidelines for total roadway with:

“2 For roads in mountainous terrain with design volumes op to 600 veh/day, use 20.0ft (6.0-m) total
roadway width.”

Reference (d) provides guidelines for designers of new roads given the Average Daily
Trips for low-volume roads. It essentially defines, and is the result of, a risk assessment process.
In the design of new roads or modification of existing roads, design capacity is determined by
many factors such as width, surface, grade, non-vehicle use, user vehicle type, turn radii,
stopping sight distance, and design speed, to name a few. To reverse the process and apply
Reference (d) to an existing road would require considering all these factors to determine the
safety and adequacy of the road. This is precisely what should be done to determine the safe

capacity of Oak Ridge Road.

Conclusion

The impact to public safety of the Under-Canvas Project is a profoundly serious issue.
County leadership has not received a complete or objective assessment of this issue. An
independent traffic study encompassing the issues discussed above, or at the very least an
independent peer review of what has been done, is required.

| am not, nor have | ever represented myself as a traffic engineer. | am simply a citizen of
Klickitat County who frequently walks Oak Ridge Road and drives it every day. | am not opposed
to progress or change. | do, however, have a keen interest in public safety. | passionately believe
that the first responsibility of the leaders we elect, and the civil servants we pay, is to the citizens
of Klickitat County and most importantly — to their safety.



The questions county leaders, particularly Public Works and the County Engineer, must
answer before approving the Under-Canvas Project or determining a finding of significant impact,

are simple.

1) Can the UC traffic study be trusted and/or considered complete when making decisions
involving public safety?

2) Given the current geometry and traffic, road surface, use by pedestrians, horses, and
bicyclists, and expected UC traffic volume on the unpaved portion of Oak Ridge Road -
is it safe?

3) Has UC completely and objectively fulfilled the requirements of a Traffic Study as
required by Title 127

4) Lastly, given the obvious risk associated the dramatic increased traffic on Oak Ridge Rd
due to this project, is there a potential that the commercial entity that underwrites liability
insurance for Klickitat County may refuse to extend coverage to incidents that will occur
on Oak Ridge Road? Wouldn't this expose the County, and hence the taxpayers, to
significant financial peril?

| trust that county leadership will seek out and use the best and most objective information
possible on behalf of the citizens of Klickitat County in answering these questions. Thank you for
hearing me and thank you for all that you do for us.

26 Ridgeview Road
White Salmon, WA 98672

Copy to:

Board of Commissioners, Klickitat County
205 S Columbus Room 103

Goldendale, WA 98620






e Under Canvas shall apply for and receive a work within the R/W permit from
Public Works to install new signs per the approved signage plan. The signs shall
be installed prior to Under Canvas receiving an Operational Permit.

Public Works has not received comments from WSDOT at this time. Since the
project traffic goes through a WSDOT intersection, WSDOT may provide
comments during the SEPA or CUP process. Therefore, more mitigation may be
required to address WSDOT comments.
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